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Steve Davis....... International Service
Ralph Harryman............ Club Service
Lu Ann Campbell...... Community
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January 16th
Fellowship Hike at Tomalis
(Contact John Dolinsek)

February 4th
Annual Valentine Dance and
Social at Paradise Ridge
Winery
(contact Steve Amend)

February 13th & 14th
Valentine Flower Delivery for
S.0.S Program
(contact Dan Lambert & Eve
Nighswonger)

THIs WEEK's PROGRAM

January 13, 2000
Craig Nordby

on Wine Caves
Craig Nordby is the founder of
Nordby Wine Caves, Inc., founded
in 1996. He is a graduate from
Sonoma State University and has a
degree in Business. His topic is the
"Wine Cave Industry”.

NORDBY

CAWVES

Wil E

* Storace Caves
® Cur & Cover Caves
* HospiTaLITY CAVES
* DriLL & Suoot Caves
® PERSONAL CELLARS

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR JANUARY IS JERRY JOHNSON

STATE OF THE CLUB ASSEMBLY

We are half way through the year, and President Shauna
took the first half of the meeting to recognize a whole
bunch of "Rotary Anniversaries”
ranging from one year (including
perfect attendance) by Hugh Helm, who received his
one year attendance rocker, to 20 years as a Rotarian
by John Dolinsek, who received a
book dedication in his honor to Steele Lane Library.
We also saw the return to the Club from a
temporary leave of Pat McCallister (formally known
as Martin). :
Contributions were made fto the RI Foundation by
Past Presidents Archie Julian for $100, and by Dan Davis for $50 for
Susan. There was also a very luck and unlucky table where there was
raffle ticket trading and winning by Al Abramson,
Warren Smith, Jim Brenton and John Jones. I'm
B also suppose to mention that Bob and Kathy Scott
are celebrating "40 lovely years of wedded bliss",
until he was fined for those forty konﬁnued on ngea
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Next Week's Program: |
Magician
| Jerry Camaro
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Birthdays
1/3 John Dolinsek
1/6 Lynn Hofacket
(Casidy Ward)
1/14 James Brenton
1/17 Wil Parker
1/17 Karen Rondon
1/17 Judy Jacobson
1/20 Rolf Wessman
1/20 Jim McCracken
Anniversaries
s 172 carl & Judy Jacobson
3 1/2 Bob & Kathy Scott E
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ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Regretful Resignations: The Board
of Directors has accepted
resignations from Charles James
due to his moving to Novato.
Resignation was also accepted from
Paul Wildman, due to his accepting a
job opportunity in Concord.
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Fellowship —
H i k e : R
Another 48

day  hike |

has  been

planed for

Sunday, January 16th, this time near
Tomalis Bay. For more details,
contact John Dolinsek.

JANUARY IS
ROTARY

AWARENESS
MONTH

o

Continued from Front Pageg
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REPORTS OF DIRECTORS
VOCATIONAL SERVICE:

Vocational Service Director Merle Hayes
reported on accomplishments like the
"Interact Russian
River  Clean-Up"
Project, as well as
the Steele Lane
Reading  Program.

. Things that
Vocational Service still has to accomplish
this year is the Club Job Faire, the
Vocational Scholarship Award (in either,
Medical, Construction or Education) and
the development of an “ethics” youth
project.

CONCOURS
2000:

Co-chair of
Concourse 2000,
Casidy Ward
noted that last
Concours 1999 had 89% participation
from the membership, and reminded us
all that the 2000 event is scheduled for
Sunday, August 13th "Under the Oaks" at
SRJC.

COMMUNITY SERVICE:

Community Service Director LouAnn
Campbell gave us all an update on CS
Projects funded, or participated in this
year to date:
4H Auction = $490
Salsa Team interviews - Time & Labor
Hands Across the County - Time & Labor
Earl Baum Center = $4,250 plus
work party and sign
4 Youth Grants = $1,000
Rose Parade Float = $130
Sonoma County Museum = $500
Dictionaries - 6th Graders = $206
Giving Tree = $940

Boy Scout Troop #35 = $750
Cook Middle School Teen Club = $350

Career Fair 2000

= $500
As for looking
forward, LouAnn
and her
committee are
considering the possibility of another
major project since the club has
$30,000 in the bank, and the
expectation of 15-20K income from the
upcoming Golf Tournament on May 19th
at Fountain Grove.

INTERNATIONAL SERVICE:

International
Service
Director Steve
Davis informed

us that the]
WCS "Project g
Amigo"” is

awaiting land grants so that RI will
finish the funding to build 15 "Casitas”
in Colima, Mexico. International Service
has also done the following this year:
Guatemala Eye Project = $10,700
Sayonara Party - SRKSEP
Foundation Event = $100
Project Amigo Phase 1= $10,000
Turkey Relief Fund = $500

CLUB SERVICE:
Club Service Director Steve Amend
reported on the
busy year the
membership has
had to date: Hike |p
to Pt. Reyes:|
Fireside at Stan
Walkers;  Quad
Club Social; Median Strip Clean-up;
Progressive Dinner; SCARC Host;
Holiday Party; Sunburst Holiday Party
($250); Salvation Army Bell Ringing and
Caroling at the Chanate ($100). Still to
accomplish is the Valentine Dance;
Valentine and Mothers Day Flower
Delivery; Golf Tournament; Hike to
Tomalis and more Firesides!

THE GRAND TOTAL YEAR TO DATE

98% club membership participation in

events and $30,766 spent on local and

international community service




QHIP ROSTER

ast Name First Name [piF[  Spouse Name [pur| Home Phone | Work Phone Fax Number Email Address
ABRAMSON AL * 'ROBIN (707) 537-8777 (707) 546-9220 (707) 546-2620 hallsaw ards @ earthlink.net
AITA NANCY M ROBERT * 1(707) 823-9139 (707) 824-9640 |(707) 829-8924 naita@qgaim.com
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078 |(707) 584-9750 (707) 585-1828 amend@ pacbell.net
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689 |(707) 573-1076 rdas@sonic.net
BAYLESS GARY LYNDA (707) 542-6102 |(707) 546-0372 (707) 578-2132 garybayless@earthlink.net
BELOW ELLEN JIM (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9062 |(707) 538-9043 |jmsmarketing@juno.com
BRENTON JAMES CINDY (707) 527-7741 |(707) 584-7599 (707) 584-5766 brenton@mciw orld.com
BROWN DAVID * | SUSAN (707) 539-1265 |(707) 284-4086 (707) 539-4408 dbrow n@atgi.net
CAMPBELL LU ANN * JM (707) 467-3896 |(707) 524-1506 |(707) 522-2653 luann@sonic.net
CARLENZOLI LEROY M |CAROL * (707) 542-8964 |(707) 542-6465 (707) 542-1645
CARRETTE EDWARD * KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895 |(707) 494-2026 (707) 579-4288 mayahospitality @ email.msn.com
CERCONE FRANK * JAN (707) 526-9852 |(707) 542-1644 (707) 546-0166 srfic@aol.com
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030 |(707) 527-0880 (707) 566-8341 coker@sonic.net
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534 |(707) 546-6565 (707) 546-6573 debrajan@cdsl.net
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306 |(707) 575-9595 (707) 575-5122 steved@sonic.net
DAVIS DAN * ' SUSAN (707) 527-0724 |(707) 545-7010 (707) 544-2861 ddavis @obrienlaw .com
DOLINSEK JOHN M |[KATHY KENT * 1(707) 546-7306 (707) 544-5493 (707) 544-0512 jdolinsek@aol.com
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703 |(707) 568-3888 (707) 568-6238 dfee@atgi.net
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419 commodor@ pachbell.net
HAY ES MERLE (707) 523-0226 |(707) 664-9267 (707) 525-9962 mohimm@ hotmail.com
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858 |(707) 573-8700 (707) 573-8799 hhelm@sonic.net
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960 |(707) 524-3102 (707) 528-0205 herrons@exchangebank.com
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555 |(707) 838-3300
HOLDER SCOTT * TRICIA (707) 575-7122 |(707) 539-9436 | (888) 339-6605
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531 |(707) 763-3377 gjekylw ine@aol.com
JACOBSON CARL M [ JUDY * (707) 837-8200 (707) 568-2480 (707) 568-2484 cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820 |(707) 527-4271 |(707) 527-4426 ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368 |(707) 528-6300 | (707) 528-6399
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725 |(707) 528-2882 (707) 528-6015 rossjones@ majlaw .com
JONES JOHN M |ARDYS * (707) 526-5001 (707) 546-0272 (707) 546-5642 jjones@linkcpa.com
JULIAN ARCHIE M | SUSAN * 1(707) 433-6256 |(707) 546-7822 (707) 546-2289 juliana@exchangebank.com
KELLY MICHA EL * 'LOUANN (707) 578-0344 |(707) 524-3520 (707) 578-3471 mkelly @realtour.com
KING ART * ' IRENE (707) 539-5980 (707) 527-0800 |(707) 575-1712 |artk@ mossadams.com
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681 |(707) 528-7711 (707) 528-6715 dan@danieldata.com
LOCKNER VICKI 3 (707) 544-1593 |(707) 522-3260 |(707) 522-3256 vlockner@aol.com
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL | * (707) 575-7150 |(707) 544-4133 |(707) 523-1131
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE * 1(707) 539-4332 |(707) 576-6368 (707) 547-4579 slorenzen@associatedbp.com
LORENZEN DAVE * 'SHAUNA * (707) 539-4332 |(707) 535-4111 (707) 575-1712 davel@mossadams.com
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606 |(707) 526-2922 (707) 526-6949 larry@hmstravel.com
MCCALLISTER | PATRICIA & (707) 894-3885 |(707) 543-2650 (707) 546-4996 pmartin@sonic.net
MCCRACKEN JIM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459 |(707) 528-8681 (707) 569-1713 mc2@ metro.net
MCCRACKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806 |(707) 538-0868 (707) 538-0879 russell@sonic.net
MILLAR PENNY (707) 579-8284 |(707) 576-1097 | (707) 576-7489 PM@Accountant.com
NIGHSWONGER EVE = (707) 575-1767 |(707) 524-1732 (707) 524-1764 enighsw o@santarosa.edu
OLSEN STEVE * 'LYNN (707) 546-3973 |(707) 578-6033 |(707) 578-1035 solsen@ix.netcom.com
PANAS MICHAEL * ' SUSAN (707) 539-3595 |(707) 528-5020 (707) 528-5023 mpanas @ cableone.net
PARKER wiL REBECCA (707) 542-8067 |(707) 546-1540 (707) 526-4551 drw parker@aol.com
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701 delbert@sonic.net
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809 |(707) 541-7250 |(707) 578-3943
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341 |(707) 544-5800 (707) 544-0403 formprint@aol.com
SEELYE RANDY * 'KATHARINE (707) 528-2149 (707) 521-5225 (707) 527-9816 randkath@sonic.net
SITZMAN PHIL * 'MARSHA (707) 523-3326 |(707) 539-1252 (707) 539-1252 |lettershop@bigplanet.com
SMITH WARREN M |WENDY * (707) 542-8108 (707) 525-7693 (707) 525-6829 w smith@sonic.net
TAYLOR KEITH M ' CARMEN * 1(707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M |MARIE * (707) 538-4170 |(707) 524-1024 (707) 524-1099
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917 |(707) 569-0300 | (707) 569-3072 tuxhorn@concentric.net
WALKER STAN M [VALERI * 1(707) 525-0152 (707) 586-1054 |(707) 586-0457 sw alker@sonic.net
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075 |(707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8097 casidy @pon.net
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373 |(707) 888-2039 (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230 |(707) 538-0230 (707) 538-5102 rolf@w essman.com
WORTHEN STEVE GEORGIA (707) 571-1770 |(707) 544-4770 (707) 544-0722 |interiorsinc@ metro.net
Y OUNG JEFF * 'KAREN (707) 578-7746 |(707) 579-5200 |(707) 546-8021 jeff@rogers-young.com
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055 |(707) 526-2346 (707) 566-8341 zum@w co.com

* Indicates Paul Harris Fellow [M Indicates Multiable Paul Harris Fellow

[Santa Rosa Sunrise is 100% PHF Sustaining Membership

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

"100% is our goall If you settle for 99.9% in quality, you get; One hour per month unsafe drinking water.: Two unsafe landings
per day at O Hare, 16,000 pieces of lost mail per hour, 20,000 wrong prescriptions per year, 500 incorrect surgical
operations per week; 50 newborns dropped by the doctor per day; 22,000 checks deducted from the wrong account per hour,
32,000 missed heartbeats per person per year, or 3,400 malfunctioning parts on each space shuttle launch.”
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P. O. Box 14953
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Published by Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
Meeting every Thursday Morning at 7:15 am
Camelot Rpom - Fountain Grove Inn

101 Fountain Grove
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MAKE-UP LOCATIONS

MONDAY
WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards
HEALDSBURG - 12 noon Masonic Temple - Plaza & Center

TUESDAY

WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course
SANTA ROSA EAST - 12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive
GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116

WEDNESDAY
LAUSANNE-LEMAN - 12:15 pm Hotel Royal-Savoy, Lausanne,
Switz.
PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm
SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm

Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr.
Sonoma Golf & Country Club -
1770 Arnold Drive
SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St.
THURSDAY
Vet's Memorial Building -
1094 Petaluma Blvd. South
Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Blvd.
Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim)
FRIDAY
Community Church -
1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N.

PETALUMA - 12:10 pm

CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm
ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB

SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm
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February 4th
Annual Valentine Dance and
Social at Paradise Ridge
Winery
(contact Steve Amend)

February 14th
Valentine Flower Delivery for
S.0.S Program
(contact Dan Lambert & Eve
Nighswonger)

February 22nd
Fireside at SRJC new Health
Science Building

THIs WEEK's PROGRAM

January 20, 2000

JERRY CAMARO
Magic and Mystery

Jerry Camaro, Magician, is a master of sleight of hand. He has
been entertaining at Hospitality Suites, Cocktail Parties, and
Special Events, for more than three decades. His unusual sense of
humor and engaging personality have kept him in constant demand

all over the United States and Canada.

"If you don't like
Jerry Camero, we
will kill you.” Penn
and Teller.

Jerry  Camaro's
phone number is 707-573-8048 |

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR JANUARY IS JERRY JOHNSON

HAVE YOU 6GOT A LICENSE FOR THAT
VACUUM?

Now he does; seems Leroy has become a little more
"domesticated” lately, pushing around a vacuum and |i§
sucking up everything in sight (including some [
clothes on the floor). President Shauna rewarded —
him with a "Vacuum Learners Permit”, and he rewarded the Foundation
with a $100 contribution. Good Hunting Leroy!
Valentine Social is Coming! Club Service
Chairperson Steve Amend needs a headcount for
the Valentines Dance and Social at Paradise Ridge
Winery this February 4th. If
you have vyet to tell him

continued on Page 2
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Next Week's Program: §
EZBON JEN

Minimizing your heart §

and Cancer risk and
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Birthdays
1/3 John Dolinsek
1/6 Lynn Hofacket (Casidy
Ward)

1/14 James Brenton
1/17 Wil Parker
1/17 Karen Rondon
1/17 Judy Jacobson
1/20 Rolf Wessman
1/20 Jim McCracken
Anniversaries
172 carl & Judy Jacobson
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PELPLLLLLL LIPS

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
To: All Members of Santa
Rosa Sunrise Rotary:
Volunteers are needed for the
Valentines Day Flower Delivery
Fundraiser, Monday, February
14™, Rain or Shine. You don't
have to have a buddy if you'd
prefer to work alone. If you'd
like us to match you up with a
buddy--please indicate so on
the form in this week's bulletin.

All Proceeds Go to Support the

Quad Club's "Support Our
Students" (S.0.S.) Program. We
Could Raise As Much as
$4 500! Remember---It's Funl!
YOUR MATCHING FUNDS: If
you have yet to use your
guaranteed $100 matching
funds this year , you need to
"use it or loose it" by March
1st, or it will be released for
someone else to use.

4| service,
& standards in all vocations, and help

What is Rotary

Definition of Rotary

Rotary is an organization of business
and professional leaders united
worldwide, who provide humanitarian
encourage high ethical

build goodwill and peace in the world.
There are approximately 1.2 million
Rotarians, members of more than
29,000 Rotary clubs in 161 countries.

A brief history

Rotary's first day and the years that
followed...
February
23, 1905.
T h e
airplane had
yet to stay
aloft more
than a few
minutes. The first motion picture
theater had not yet opened. Norway
and Sweden were peacefully
terminating their union. On this
particular day, a Chicago lawyer, Paul P.
Harris, called three friends to a
meeting. What he had in mind was a
club that would kindle fellowship
among members of the business
community. It was an idea that grew
from his desire to find within the large
city the kind of friendly spirit that he
knew in the villages where he had grown
up.

The four businessmen didn't decide

then and there to call themselves a
Rotary club, but their get-together
was, in fact, the first meeting of the
world's first Rotary club. As they
continued to meet, adding others tfo
the group, they rotated their
meetings among the members' places
of business, hence the name. Soon
after the club name was agreed
upon, one of the new members
suggested a wagon wheel design as
the club emblem. It was the
precursor of the familiar cogwheel
emblem now worn by Rotarians around
the world. By the end of 1905, the
club had 30 members.

The second Rotary club was formed in
1908 half a continent away from
Chicago in San Francisco, California.
It was a much shorter leap across
San Francisco Bay to Oakland,
California, where the third club was
formed. Others followed in Seattle,
Washington, Los  Angeles, California,
and New York City, New York. Rotary
became international in 1910 when a
club was formed in Winnipeg,
Manitoba, Canada. By 1921 the
organization was represented on
every continent, and the name Rotary
International was adopted in 1922.

Continued from Front Page

FOUNDATION REPORT
Contributions of the last two weeks;
John Dolinsek for Scott = $200
Dan Lambert for Andrea = $200

Leroy Carlerzoli for Jennifer = $100

Pat McAlister for Bob = $100
Jim Brenton = Finish his 1st PHF
To date, the membership has
contributed $10,036. Our current per
capita amount is $159.30. That means
we are only $40 per person away
from the goal of $200 per person
average for this year! Great job
Sunrise, you can do it yet!

whether you are
attending or not,

call him at (h)

575-3078 or (w)

584.9750. The

cost is only $30

per person.

FIRESIDE AT S.R.J.C.: LouAnn
Campbell
announced  our
next Fireside date
and location. It

will be hosted by
Ezbon Jen at the
new Santa Rosa
Junior  College
Health Science Building on February 22nd,
and it will be catered by the SRJC Cullinary
Department. Don't miss this one.

Hat of the Week: If you guessed that it
was to honor "Atlanta being named the seat
of the Confederacy”, you were right!




QHIP ROSTER

ome Phone

ork Phone

Fax Number

Email Address

ast Name First Name JpiF[  Spouse Name JphF| Home
ABRAMSON AL * 'ROBIN
AITA NANCY M 'ROBERT *
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN
ANDRESS ROSS STACY
BAYLESS GARY LY NDA
BELOW ELLEN JIM
BRENTON JAMES CINDY
BROWN DAVID * ' SUSAN
CAMPBELL LU ANN * JIM
CARLENZOLI LEROY M | CAROL *
CARRETTE EDWARD * KATHRYN EVART
CERCONE FRANK * JAN
COKER KENNETH M
CORRIGAN DEBRA J.
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA
DAVIS DAN * ' SUSAN
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT *
FEE DANIEL BARBARA
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY
HAYES MERLE
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE
HERRON STEVE LAURA
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY
HOLDER SCOTT * TRICIA
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA
JACOBSON CARL M JUDY 2
JEN EZBON
JOHNSON JERRY
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL
JONES JOHN M 'ARDYS *
JULIAN ARCHIE M | SUSAN *
KELLY MICHAEL * 'LOU ANN
KING ART * IRENE
LAMBERT DAN M
LOCKNER VICKI &
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL @ *
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE *
LORENZEN DAVE * 'SHAUNA ™
MARTIN LARRY LAURA
MCCALISTER PATRICIA * 'ROBERT
MCCRA CKEN JIM * PRISCILLA
MCCRA CKEN RUSS * DEBORAH
MILLAR PENNY
NIGHSWONGER EVE i
OLSEN STEVE * 'LYNN
PANAS MICHAEL * ' SUSAN
PARKER WIL REBECCA
RABY DELBERT M
RONDON BRIAN KAREN
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY
SEELYE RANDY * 'KATHARINE
SITZMAN PHIL * 'MARSHA
SMITH WARREN M 'WENDY *
TAYLOR KEITH M CARMEN X
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE *
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH
WALKER STAN M VALERI =
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET
WATSON JOHN *
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN
WORTHEN STEVE GEORGIA
Y OUNG JEFF * KAREN
ZUMFELDE DALE *

(707) 537-8777
(707) 823-9139
(707) 575-3078
(707) 545-6689
(707) 542-6102
(707) 538-9062
(707) 527-7741
(707) 539-1265
(707) 467-3896
(707) 542-8964
(707) 576-0895
(707) 526-9852
(707) 527-7030
(707) 566-9534
(707) 525-9306
(707) 527-0724
(707) 546-7306
(707) 568-3703
(707) 539-2419
(707) 523-0226
(707) 538-5858
(707) 584-8960
(707) 838-9555
(707) 575-7122
(707) 525-9531
(707) 837-8200
(707) 875-2820
(707) 573-1368
(707) 836-0725
(707) 526-5001
(707) 433-6256
(707) 578-0344
(707) 539-5980
(707) 996-4681
(707) 544-1593
(707) 575-7150
(707) 539-4332
(707) 539-4332
(707) 887-2606
(707) 894-3885
(707) 528-9459
(707) 538-2806
(707) 579-8284
(707) 575-1767
(707) 546-3973
(707) 539-3595
(707) 542-8067
(707) 838-6701
(707) 537-1809
(707) 539-4341
(707) 528-2149
(707) 523-3326
(707) 542-8108
(707) 528-6144
(707) 538-4170
(707) 544-1917
(707) 525-0152
(707) 543-8075
(707) 541-0373
(707) 538-0230
(707) 571-1770
(707) 578-7746
(707) 538-8055

(707) 546-9220
(707) 824-9640
(707) 584-9750
(707) 573-1076
(707) 546-0372
(707) 538-9062
(707) 584-7599
(707) 284-4086
(707) 524-1506
(707) 542-6465
(707) 494-2026
(707) 542-1644
(707) 527-0880
(707) 546-6565
(707) 575-9595
(707) 545-7010
(707) 544-5493
(707) 568-3888

(707) 664-9267
(707) 573-8700
(707) 524-3102
(707) 838-3300
(707) 539-9436
(707) 763-3377
(707) 568-2480
(707) 527-4271
(707) 528-6300
(707) 528-2882
(707) 546-0272
(707) 546-7822
(707) 524-3520
(707) 527-0800
(707) 528-7711
(707) 522-3260
(707) 544-4133
(707) 576-6368
(707) 535-4111
(707) 526-2922
(707) 543-2650
(707) 528-8681
(707) 538-0868
(707) 576-1097
(707) 524-1732
(707) 578-6033
(707) 528-5020
(707) 546-1540

(707) 541-7250
(707) 544-5800
(707) 521-5225
(707) 539-1252
(707) 525-7693

(707) 524-1024
(707) 569-0300
(707) 586-1054
(707) 543-8075
(707) 888-2039
(707) 538-0230
(707) 544-4770
(707) 579-5200
(707) 526-2346

(707) 546-2620
(707) 829-8924
(707) 585-1828

(707) 578-2132
(707) 538-9043
(707) 584-5766
(707) 539-4408
(707) 522-2653
(707) 542-1645
(707) 579-4288
(707) 546-0166
(707) 566-8341
(707) 546-6573
(707) 575-5122
(707) 544-2861
(707) 544-0512
(707) 568-6238

(707) 525-9962
(707) 573-8799
(707) 528-0205

(888) 339-6605

(707) 568-2484
(707) 527-4426
(707) 528-6399
(707) 528-6015
(707) 546-5642
(707) 546-2289
(707) 578-3471
(707) 575-1712
(707) 528-6715
(707) 522-3256
(707) 523-1131
(707) 547-4579
(707) 575-1712
(707) 526-6949
(707) 546-4996
(707) 569-1713
(707) 538-0879
(707) 576-7489
(707) 524-1764
(707) 578-1035
(707) 528-5023
(707) 526-4551

(707) 578-3943
(707) 544-0403
(707) 527-9816
(707) 539-1252
(707) 525-6829

(707) 524-1099
(707) 569-3072
(707) 586-0457
(707) 543-8097
(707) 541-0373
(707) 538-5102
(707) 544-0722
(707) 546-8021
(707) 566-8341

hallsaw ards @earthlink.net
naita@qaim.com

amend@ pacbell.net
rdas@sonic.net
garybayless @earthlink.net
jmsmarketing@juno.com
brenton@ mciw orld.com
dbrow n@atgi.net
luann@sonic.net

mayahospitality @email.msn.com
srfic@aol.com
coker@sonic.net
debrajan@cds1.net
steved@sonic.net
ddavis @ obrienlaw .com
jdolinsek@aol.com
dfee@atgi.net

commodor@ pachbell.net
mohimm@ hotmail.com
hhelm@sonic.net

herrons @exchangebank.com

gjekylw ine@aol.com
cjacobson@boyleengineering.com

ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu

rossjones @ majlaw .com
jjones@linkcpa.com
juliana@exchangebank.com
mkelly @realtour.com
artk@mossadams.com
dan@danieldata.com
viockner@aol.com

slorenzen@associatedbp.com
davel@mossadams.com
larry@hmstravel.com
pmartin@sonic.net

mc2@ metro.net
russell@sonic.net

PM@ Accountant.com
enighsw o@santarosa.edu
solsen@ix.netcom.com
mpanas @ cableone.net
drw parker@aol.com
delbert@sonic.net

formprint@aol.com
randkath@sonic.net
lettershop@bigplanet.com
w smith@ sonic.net

tuxhorn@concentric.net
sw alker@sonic.net
casidy @pon.net

rolf@w essman.com
interiorsinc @ metro.net
jeff@rogers-young.com
Zum@w co.com

* Indicates Paul Harris Fellow [M Indicates Multiable Paul Harris Fellow

[Santa Rosa Sunrise is 100% PHF Sustaining Membership

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE
From C.S. Lewis;

"When the most important
things in our live happens, we quite often do not

know, at the moment, what is going on.”

JANUARY IS

ROTARY AWARENESS

MONTH
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MAKE-UP LOCATIONS

MONDAY
WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards
HEALDSBURG - 12 noon Masonic Temple - Plaza & Center
TUESDAY
WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course
SANTA ROSA EAST - 12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive
GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116
WEDNESDAY
SANTA ROSA - 12:10 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr.
SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Sonoma Golf & Country Club -

1770 Arnold Drive
SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St.

THURSDAY
COPPERFIELD - 12 noon Hearthstone Country Club,
7615 Ameswood, Houston, Tx.
CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Blvd.
ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim)
FRIDAY
SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm Community Church -

1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N.
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Shauna Lorenzen ............ President
Russ McCracken............ Pres. Elect
Mike Kelly.................... Secretary
Sylvia Higgins................. Treasurer
Gary Bayless......... Sergeant at Arms
Russ Lockner............. Past President
Steve Davis....... International Service
Ralph Harryman............ Club Service
Lu Ann Campbell...... Community
Service

Gary Bayless.............. Major Events
Steve Amend............. Club Activities

(yalendgr
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\
February 4th
Annual Valentine Dance and
Social at Paradise Ridge Winery
(contact Steve Amend)

February 14th
Valentine Flower Delivery for
S.0.S Program
(contact Dan Lambert & Eve
Nighswonger)

February 22nd
Fireside at SRJC new Health
Science Building
MORE CALENDAR INSIDE

THIs WEEK's PROGRAM

January 27, 2000
EZBON JEN

Minimizing your heart and Cancer

risk and maximizing your vigor! .
Currently the Health and Sciences Dean at SRJC; earned 3
masters degrees and a doctorate in public health. Major on the
doctorate level; preventative health care. Worked in Norway
on a heart disease prevention program and in Tanzania, Africa
on a Maternal Child Health Aide Training Program; set up
neighborhood health clinics in San Bernadino County: worked in
small rural public health departments in Humbolt, Del Norte,
Tuolumne, and Lake Counties. Taught full time in graduated
school at Loma Linda University, School of Public Health for 7
years and 3 years at Mendocino College; taught part-time for
Yuba College, Pacific Union College, University of Southern
California. Former combat medical specialist in Vietnam;
awarded a Bronze Star Medal.

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR JANUARY IS JERRY JOHNSON
IT WAS A DAY OF MAGIC!

If you missed our program this week, you missed a |§
great one! Magician Jerry Camaro did a little slight |
of hand, a little mentalism, a little magic, even a g
great job of embarrassing :
President Shauna with his interview where he
asked her about preferences like "sex or peanut
butter?” (she really does prefer nutella over
| peanut butter). Of course, our leader was not to
be out done, so she did a little magic of her own
with her hat of the week and a little furry rabbit. She then proceeded to
do a little more slight of hand by removing money from the pockets of
members present like Mike Kelly for buying %onﬂnued on Pagea




CALENDAR

(REST OF THIS YEAR)

FEBRUARY
4th - Annual Valentine Dance and
Social at Paradise Ridge Winery
(contact Steve Amend)
8th - Board Meeting at Associated
Business Products - 5:30 pm
14th - Valentine Flower Delivery for
S.0.S Program

(contact Dan Lambert & Eve Nighswonger)
22nd - Fireside at SRJC new Health
Science Building
24th - Cloverdale “Crab Feed”
So. Co. Association Meeting
MARCH
7th - Board Meeting at ABP - 5:30
pm
25th - District Assembly in Ukiah
(contact Russ McCracken)
APRIL
4th - Board Meeting at ABP - 5:30
pm
29th - Senior’'s Pakcake Breakfast
(contact Hugh Helm)

MAY
2nd - Board Meeting at ABP - 5:30pm
4th to 8th - District Conference on
the Millenium Cruise to Vancouver
13th - Mother’s Day Flower Delivery
for S.0.S Program
(contact Dan Lambert & Eve Nighswonger)
19th - 11th Annual SR Sunrise Golf
Tournament at Fountaingrove
Country Club and Golf Course
JUNE
4th to 7th - Rotary International
Convention in Buenos Aires
13th - Combined Board Meeting
24th - President Shauna’s Debunking
JULY
7th - President Russ’ First Meeting
AUGUST
12th and 13th - Concours

I d’Elegance and Wine and Wheels

Next Week's Program: ;
. Mike Martini
Sonoma County
| Wine Industry
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Birthdays
1/3 John Dolinsek
1/6 Lynn Hofacket (Casidy
Ward)

1/14 James Brenton
1/17 Wil Parker
1/17 Karen Rondon
1/17 Judy Jacobson
1/20 Rolf Wessman
1/20 Jim McCracken
Anniversaries
1/2 carl & Judy Jacobson

P LLLLLLLeLLe L PP el e L Ll eed
LR R R D e A

PP PLEPPEP PSP L PSPPI

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
Valentine Flower Delivery
for S.0.S. - Flower Delivery
Buddies Eve Nighswonger and
Dan Lambert reminded us all
that we need drivers and their

buddies to deliver Valentine
Flowers Monday the 14th! All

the proceeds go to the

S+w— 4COCH

oncouns dticnn .
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"Support Our

Students

Program”. Call

Eve at (w) 524

- -1732 or (h)

575-1767; Dan at (w) 528-7711
or (h) 996-4681.

Seniors Pancake Breakfast:

5| Avenues of Service(originally called channels).

]| service, community service and international

WHAT IS ROTARY

Avenues of Service
For seventy years (since 1927), The program
of Rotary has been carried out on four

These avenues — club service, vocational

service — closely mirror the four parts of the
Object of Rotary:

Club Service includes the scope of activities
that Rotarians undertake in support of their
club, such as serving on committees, proposing
individuals for membership, and meeting
attendance requirements.

Vocational Service focuses on the opportunity
that Rotarians have to represent their
professions as well as their efforts to promote
vocational awareness and high ethical
standards in business. For decades, Rotarians
having been applying the "4-Way Test" to their
business and personal relationships and in
recent years, a "Declaration of Rotarians in
Businesses and Professions" has given
expression to their concern for ethical
standards in the workplace. From offering
career guidance in high schools, to seeking
ways to improve conditions in the workplace,
Rotarians and their clubs engage in many
different kinds of vocational service.
Community Service includes the scope of
activities which Rotarians undertake to
improve the quality of life in their community.
Many official Rotary programs are intended to
meet community needs, whether it be to
promote literacy, help the elderly or disabled,
combat urban violence or provide opportunities
for local youth.

International Service describes the activities
which  Rotarians undertake to advance
international understanding, goodwill and
peace. The spread of Rotary clubs across the
globe allows for the concerted Rotary support

Continued from Front Page

motorcycle, and
from Pat McAlister
for selling it to him.
Then money from
Brian Rondon for a
little traveling, and from PP Peter
Treleaven for being proud of his
daughter Amanda.

Foundation contributions this week
were as follows:

Pete Treleaven for son John = $100

Jerry Johnson = $100

Total contributions this year to the RI
Foundation total $10,236.00, or

Saturday, April 29th is the day,

$162.47 per person from Sunrise!




ERSHIP ROSTER

Last Name First Name—|_| Spouse Name [pur| Home Phone | Work Phone Fax Number Email Address
ABRAMSON AL ROBIN (707) 537-8777 (707) 546-9220 (707) 546-2620 hallsaw ards @ earthlink.net
AITA NANCY M 'ROBERT * 1(707) 823-9139 (707) 824-9640 |(707) 829-8924 naita@qgaim.com
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078 |(707) 584-9750 (707) 585-1828 lamend@ pacbell.net
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689 |(707) 573-1076 rdas@sonic.net
BAYLESS GARY LY NDA (707) 542-6102 (707) 546-0372 |(707) 578-2132 garybayless@earthlink.net
BELOW ELLEN JiM (707) 538-9062 |(707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9043 jmsmarketing@juno.com
BRENTON JAMES CINDY (707) 527-7741 |(707) 584-7599 (707) 584-5766 brenton@mciw orld.com
BROWN DAVID * SUSAN (707) 539-1265 (707) 284-4086 |(707) 539-4408 dbrow n@atgi.net
CAMPBELL LU ANN * JIM (707) 467-3896 (707) 524-1506 |(707) 522-2653 luann@sonic.net
CARLENZOLI LEROY M CAROL * |(707) 542-8964 (707) 542-6465 (707) 542-1645
CARRETTE EDWARD * ' KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895 | (707) 494-2026 (707) 579-4288 mayahospitality @ email.msn.com
CERCONE FRANK * [ JAN (707) 526-9852 |(707) 542-1644 (707) 546-0166 srfic@aol.com
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030 (707) 527-0880 (707) 566-8341 coker@sonic.net
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534 |(707) 546-6565 (707) 546-6573 debrajan@cds1.net
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306 | (707) 575-9595 (707) 575-5122 steved@sonic.net
DAVIS DAN * | SUSAN (707) 527-0724 |(707) 545-7010 (707) 544-2861 ddavis@obrienlaw .com
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT * |(707) 546-7306 (707) 544-5493 |(707) 544-0512 jdolinsek@aol.com
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703 |(707) 568-3888 (707) 568-6238 dfee@atgi.net
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419 commodor@ pacbell.net
HAYES MERLE (707) 523-0226 |(707) 664-9267 (707) 525-9962 mohimm@ hotmail.com
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858 |(707) 573-8700 (707) 573-8799 hhelm@sonic.net
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960 (707) 524-3102 |(707) 528-0205 herrons@exchangebank.com
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555 |(707) 838-3300
HOLDER SCOTT * | TRICIA (707) 575-7122 |(707) 539-9436 (888) 339-6605
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531 | (707) 763-3377 gjekylw ine@aol.com
JACOBSON CARL M JUDY * 1(707) 837-8200 (707) 568-2480 (707) 568-2484 cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820 |(707) 527-4271 |(707) 527-4426 ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368 (707) 528-6300 (707) 528-6399
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725 |(707) 528-2882 (707) 528-6015 rossjones@ majlaw .com
JONES JOHN M 'ARDYS * 1(707) 526-5001 (707) 546-0272 |(707) 546-5642 jjones@linkcpa.com
JULIAN ARCHIE M SUSAN * 1(707) 433-6256 (707) 546-7822 (707) 546-2289  juliana@ exchangebank.com
KELLY MICHA EL * |LOU ANN (707) 578-0344 |(707) 524-3520 (707) 578-3471 mkelly@realtour.com
KING ART * | IRENE (707) 539-5980 |(707) 527-0800 (707) 575-1712 artk@ mossadams.com
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681 (707) 528-7711 |(707) 528-6715 dan@danieldata.com
LOCKNER VICKI x (707) 544-1593 |(707) 522-3260 (707) 522-3256 |vlockner@aol.com
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL * (707) 575-7150 |(707) 544-4133 (707) 523-1131
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE * 1(707) 539-4332 (707) 576-6368 (707) 547-4579 slorenzen@associatedbp.com
LORENZEN DAVE * ' SHAUNA * (707) 539-4332 |(707) 535-4111 (707) 575-1712 davel@mossadams.com
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606 |(707) 526-2922 (707) 526-6949 larry@hmstravel.com
MCCALISTER PATRICIA * 'ROBERT (707) 894-3885 |(707) 543-2650 (707) 546-4996 pmartin@sonic.net
MCCRACKEN JiM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459 |(707) 528-8681 (707) 569-1713 mc2@ metro.net
MCCRACKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806 |(707) 538-0868 (707) 538-0879 russell@sonic.net
MILLAR PENNY (707) 579-8284 |(707) 576-1097 (707) 576-7489  PM@Accountant.com
NIGHSWONGER EVE £ (707) 575-1767 |(707) 524-1732 (707) 524-1764 enighsw o@santarosa.edu
OLSEN STEVE * 'LYNN (707) 546-3973 |(707) 578-6033 |(707) 578-1035 solsen@ix.netcom.com
PANAS MICHA EL * ' SUSAN (707) 539-3595 |(707) 528-5020 (707) 528-5023 mpanas@cableone.net
PARKER WIL REBECCA (707) 542-8067 |(707) 546-1540 (707) 526-4551 drw parker@aol.com
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701 delbert@sonic.net
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809 |(707) 541-7250 (707) 578-3943
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341 (707) 544-5800 |(707) 544-0403 formprint@aol.com
SEELYE RANDY * | KATHARINE (707) 528-2149 (707) 521-5225 |(707) 527-9816 randkath@sonic.net
SITZMAN PHIL * MARSHA (707) 523-3326 (707) 539-1252 (707) 539-1252 lettershop@ bigplanet.com
SMITH WARREN M WENDY * (707) 542-8108 (707) 525-7693 (707) 525-6829 |'w smith@sonic.net
TAYLOR KEITH M | CARMEN * (707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE * 1(707) 538-4170 (707) 524-1024 (707) 524-1099
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917 |(707) 569-0300 (707) 569-3072 tuxhorn@concentric.net
WALKER STAN M VALERI * (707) 525-0152 (707) 586-1054 (707) 586-0457 sw alker@sonic.net
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075 |(707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8097 casidy @pon.net
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373 |(707) 888-2039 (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230 |(707) 538-0230 (707) 538-5102 rolf@w essman.com
WORTHEN STEVE GEORGIA (707) 571-1770 |(707) 544-4770 (707) 544-0722 interiorsinc@ metro.net
Y OUNG JEFF KAREN (707) 578-7746 |(707) 579-5200 (707) 546-8021 jeff@rogers-young.com
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055 |(707) 526-2346 (707) 566-8341 zum@w co.com

* Indicates Paul Harris Fellow [M Indicates Multiable Paul Harris Fellow

[Santa Rosa Sunrise is 100% PHF Sustaining Membership |

This Roster is not for public distribution.

It is for the convenience of the membership of Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary ONLY!

From Robert Frost:

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE

"In three words I can sum
up everything I 've learned about life. IT GOES

0 /”

JANUARY IS ...

ROTARY AWARENESS

MONTH
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MAKE-UP LOCATIONS

MONDAY
WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards
CROWS NEST - 12:30 pm Memorial Club - Cammeray, Sydney
TUESDAY
WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course
SANTA ROSA EAST - 12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive
GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116

WEDNESDAY
Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr.
Sonoma Golf & Country Club -
1770 Arnold Drive
SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St.
THURSDAY
Vet's Memorial Building -
1094 Petaluma Blvd. South
Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Blvd.
Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim)
FRIDAY
Community Church -
1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N.

SANTA ROSA - 12:10 pm
PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm
SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm

PETALUMA - 12:10 pm

CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm
ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB

SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm
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Gary Bayless.............. Major Events
Steve Amend............. Club Activities

(yalendar

O
~
February 4th
Annual Valentine Dance and
Social at Paradise Ridge Winery
(contact Steve Amend)

February 8th
Board Meeting at ABP @ 5:30
PM

February 14th
Valentine Flower Delivery for
S.0.S Program
(contact Dan Lambert & Eve
Nighswonger)

February 22nd
Fireside at SRJC new Health

r
\

THIs WEEK's PROGRAM

February 3, 2000

Mike Martini
from Taft Street
Winery on the "State
of the Vine”

sunoinaLounty

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR FEBRUARY IS LEROY CARLENZOLI

SO, WHERE DID ALL THOSE STRANGE
QUESTIONS COME FROM?

It seems that President Shauna spent a little too much time with her
trivia book this week, based on questions like “"Name two famous
composers borne on this day in history?" (Mozart and Schubert), and
"What patent was first established on this day in history?” (the
incandescent light), or "What famous Society was established this day in
history?" (The National Geographic). As it turned out members like Ed
Carrette and Russ Lockner actually knew some of the right answers!
THANKS TO THE WEEKLY SCHEDULERS! Every week, without fail, we
have an official "Greeter” and =
someone to provide
"Thought of the Day". But
somehow, this week Hugh
Helm scheduled Lou Annfs
Campbell to be our
Inspirational Thought Provider, and Jim Brenton scheduled Lou Ann to
be our Greeter. Thanks for pulling double duty Lou Ann, and thanks to
Hugh and Jim for taking care of the weekly schedule. We couldn't get
through a meeting without your help!

SUPER BOWL HAT OF THE WEEK! That's
right, the hat (or helmet) was for "Super Bowl
Sunday”, but based on the response by the
club on the frivia questions this week,
President Shauna might need that helmet
again!

the
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Next Week's Program: §
DAN CARLSON from |
City of Santa Rosa on :
the Geysers
Wastewater Pipeline
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Birthdays
2/1 Karen Young
2/5 Kathy Scott
2/10 Gary Bayless
2/14 Irene King
2/16 Ed Carrette
2/16 Hugh Helm
2/17 Warren Smith
2/18 Ann Wessman
2/18 Randy Higgins
2/20 Brian Rondon
2/24 Frank Cercone
2/25 Dave Brown
Anniversaries
2/6 Leroy & Carol Carlenzoli
2/11 Dave & Shauna
Lorenzen
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ROTARY
WORLDWIDE

Current memberships figures (as of
30 June, 1999)

Rotary members worldwide
1,193,461

Rotary clubs worldwide
Rotary countries

29,728
161

President's
Message
Rotary 2000: :
Ringing in the new |

millennium
As we enter the 2Ist|®
century, Rotarians @
worldwide have their eyes
on the future — the future of their clubs and
districts, the future of their communities,
and the future of Rotary. If the past century
is any example, however, the future holds
only one certainty that change will continue
at an increasingly rapid pace. From the
Internet to the global marketplace to the
role of women in society, the world has
changed beyond recognition since Paul Harris
called that historic gathering on 23 February
1905. And to thrive — and even survive — in
the new millennium, Rotary must change as
well.

The time has come to rethink our rules — to
reconsider territorial limits, attendance
requirements, types of membership, and the
way we conduct district conferences and the
International Assembly. We have the
opportunity now to propose forward-looking
resolutions to the 2001 Council on Legislation
that will build a stronger Rotary with more
effective clubs. Our theme this year is made
up of three C's: consistency, credibility, and
continuity. Let me now add two more C's: the
courage to change. If we do not begin the
21st century with the courage to change,
Rotary's future stands in danger. If we do
not  prepare for and conduct a visionary
Council on Legislation in 2001, we will have
missed an opportunity that may not come our
way again.

Change can start from the top down, but it
must not occur only at the top. It is up to
club and district leaders to generate the
grassroots support that is essential to any
success in Rotary. We need tfo create a
shared vision for Rotary's future — one that

embraces the whole Rotary world and fully
acknowledges the realities of life in the 21°'
century.

With that vision and a renewed sense of
purpose in Rotary 2000, I predict that
Rotary will take on even more ambitious
humanitarian challenges in  the new
millennium and continue its increasingly vital
work for world understanding.

ROTARY MINUTE
HIGHLIGHTS

Charter President Warren Smith
enlightened us on the pleasures of
fellowship in Rotary.

The world's
first service
club was
founded on
23 February
1905 when
lawyer  Paul
Harris and three friends met in a small
office in downtown Chicago. These men
wanted to rekindle in the furn-of-the-
century city the spirit of friendliness
they had known in their home towns.
Word of the club soon spread and others
were invited to join.

Rotary offers fellowship at meetings, at
work parties, at committee meetings, and
just about any other place it gathers to
do service.

Thanks for the info Warren!
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v DON'T FORGET !

¥ This FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 4th, is the |c
Annual Valentine Social and Dance at
Paradise Ridge Winery, 4545 Thomas
Lake Harris Drive. If you still have not
told Steve Amend that you are planning
@ on attending, call him, right now; (h)
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The Library is OPEN!
This last Friday, January 28th, at 8:05
am, the new Steele Lane Elementary
School Library was dedicated by it's
Principal, and Sunrise member Vicki
Lockner. Also on hand was President
Shauna, presenting to the library all of
the books that have been signed by our
speakers this year, as well as the books
purchased by the
membership.
Remember,
next time you
want to brag
a b o u 't
something

special, do it by being a “"Boastful
Book Buyer”.




ERSHIP ROSTER

Last Name First Name—|_| Spouse Name [pur| Home Phone | Work Phone Fax Number Email Address
ABRAMSON AL ROBIN (707) 537-8777 (707) 546-9220 (707) 546-2620 hallsaw ards @ earthlink.net
AITA NANCY M 'ROBERT * 1(707) 823-9139 (707) 824-9640 |(707) 829-8924 naita@qgaim.com
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078 |(707) 584-9750 (707) 585-1828 lamend@ pacbell.net
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689 |(707) 573-1076 rdas@sonic.net
BAYLESS GARY LY NDA (707) 542-6102 (707) 546-0372 |(707) 578-2132 garybayless@earthlink.net
BELOW ELLEN JiM (707) 538-9062 |(707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9043 jmsmarketing@juno.com
BRENTON JAMES CINDY (707) 527-7741 |(707) 584-7599 (707) 584-5766 brenton@mciw orld.com
BROWN DAVID * SUSAN (707) 539-1265 (707) 284-4086 |(707) 539-4408 dbrow n@atgi.net
CAMPBELL LU ANN * JIM (707) 467-3896 (707) 524-1506 |(707) 522-2653 luann@sonic.net
CARLENZOLI LEROY M CAROL * |(707) 542-8964 (707) 542-6465 (707) 542-1645
CARRETTE EDWARD * ' KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895 | (707) 494-2026 (707) 579-4288 mayahospitality @ email.msn.com
CERCONE FRANK * [ JAN (707) 526-9852 |(707) 542-1644 (707) 546-0166 srfic@aol.com
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030 (707) 527-0880 (707) 566-8341 coker@sonic.net
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534 |(707) 546-6565 (707) 546-6573 debrajan@cds1.net
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306 | (707) 575-9595 (707) 575-5122 steved@sonic.net
DAVIS DAN * | SUSAN (707) 527-0724 |(707) 545-7010 (707) 544-2861 ddavis@obrienlaw .com
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT * |(707) 546-7306 (707) 544-5493 |(707) 544-0512 jdolinsek@aol.com
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703 |(707) 568-3888 (707) 568-6238 dfee@atgi.net
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419 commodor@ pacbell.net
HAYES MERLE (707) 523-0226 |(707) 664-9267 (707) 525-9962 mohimm@ hotmail.com
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858 |(707) 573-8700 (707) 573-8799 hhelm@sonic.net
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960 (707) 524-3102 |(707) 528-0205 herrons@exchangebank.com
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555 |(707) 838-3300
HOLDER SCOTT * | TRICIA (707) 575-7122 |(707) 539-9436 (888) 339-6605
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531 | (707) 763-3377 gjekylw ine@aol.com
JACOBSON CARL M JUDY * 1(707) 837-8200 (707) 568-2480 (707) 568-2484 cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820 |(707) 527-4271 |(707) 527-4426 ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368 (707) 528-6300 (707) 528-6399
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725 |(707) 528-2882 (707) 528-6015 rossjones@ majlaw .com
JONES JOHN M 'ARDYS * 1(707) 526-5001 (707) 546-0272 |(707) 546-5642 jjones@linkcpa.com
JULIAN ARCHIE M SUSAN * 1(707) 433-6256 (707) 546-7822 (707) 546-2289  juliana@ exchangebank.com
KELLY MICHA EL * |LOU ANN (707) 578-0344 |(707) 524-3520 (707) 578-3471 mkelly@realtour.com
KING ART * | IRENE (707) 539-5980 |(707) 527-0800 (707) 575-1712 artk@ mossadams.com
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681 (707) 528-7711 |(707) 528-6715 dan@danieldata.com
LOCKNER VICKI x (707) 544-1593 |(707) 522-3260 (707) 522-3256 |vlockner@aol.com
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL * (707) 575-7150 |(707) 544-4133 (707) 523-1131
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE * 1(707) 539-4332 (707) 576-6368 (707) 547-4579 slorenzen@associatedbp.com
LORENZEN DAVE * ' SHAUNA * (707) 539-4332 |(707) 535-4111 (707) 575-1712 davel@mossadams.com
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606 |(707) 526-2922 (707) 526-6949 larry@hmstravel.com
MCCALISTER PATRICIA * 'ROBERT (707) 894-3885 |(707) 543-2650 (707) 546-4996 pmartin@sonic.net
MCCRACKEN JiM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459 |(707) 528-8681 (707) 569-1713 mc2@ metro.net
MCCRACKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806 |(707) 538-0868 (707) 538-0879 russell@sonic.net
MILLAR PENNY (707) 579-8284 |(707) 576-1097 (707) 576-7489  PM@Accountant.com
NIGHSWONGER EVE £ (707) 575-1767 |(707) 524-1732 (707) 524-1764 enighsw o@santarosa.edu
OLSEN STEVE * 'LYNN (707) 546-3973 |(707) 578-6033 |(707) 578-1035 solsen@ix.netcom.com
PANAS MICHA EL * ' SUSAN (707) 539-3595 |(707) 528-5020 (707) 528-5023 mpanas@cableone.net
PARKER WIL REBECCA (707) 542-8067 |(707) 546-1540 (707) 526-4551 drw parker@aol.com
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701 delbert@sonic.net
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809 |(707) 541-7250 (707) 578-3943
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341 (707) 544-5800 |(707) 544-0403 formprint@aol.com
SEELYE RANDY * | KATHARINE (707) 528-2149 (707) 521-5225 |(707) 527-9816 randkath@sonic.net
SITZMAN PHIL * MARSHA (707) 523-3326 (707) 539-1252 (707) 539-1252 lettershop@ bigplanet.com
SMITH WARREN M WENDY * (707) 542-8108 (707) 525-7693 (707) 525-6829 |'w smith@sonic.net
TAYLOR KEITH M | CARMEN * (707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE * 1(707) 538-4170 (707) 524-1024 (707) 524-1099
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917 |(707) 569-0300 (707) 569-3072 tuxhorn@concentric.net
WALKER STAN M VALERI * (707) 525-0152 (707) 586-1054 (707) 586-0457 sw alker@sonic.net
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075 |(707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8097 casidy @pon.net
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373 |(707) 888-2039 (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230 |(707) 538-0230 (707) 538-5102 rolf@w essman.com
WORTHEN STEVE GEORGIA (707) 571-1770 |(707) 544-4770 (707) 544-0722 interiorsinc@ metro.net
Y OUNG JEFF KAREN (707) 578-7746 |(707) 579-5200 (707) 546-8021 jeff@rogers-young.com
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055 |(707) 526-2346 (707) 566-8341 zum@w co.com

* Indicates Paul Harris Fellow [M Indicates Multiable Paul Harris Fellow

[Santa Rosa Sunrise is 100% PHF Sustaining Membership |

This Roster is not for public distribution.

It is for the convenience of the membership of Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary ONLY!

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE

"A handful of friends is worth more
than a wagon of gol

JANUARY IS

ROTARY AWARENESS

MONTH
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Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
P. O. Box 14953
Santa Rosa, California 95402

Published by Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
Meeting every Thursday Morning at 7:15 am
Camelot Rpom - Fountain Grove Inn

101 Fountain Grove

Santa Rosa, California

First Class
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MAKE-UP LOCATIONS

MONDAY
WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards
HEALDSBURG - 12 noon Masonic Temple - Plaza & Center
TUESDAY
WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course
MIDTOWN ATLANTA - 12:30 pm  Ansley Golf Club, Atlanta
ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive
GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116

WEDNESDAY
Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr.
Sonoma Golf & Country Club -

1770 Arnold Drive
SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St.

THURSDAY
Vet's Memorial Building -

1094 Petaluma Blvd. South
Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Blvd.
Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim)

FRIDAY

Community Church -
1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N.

SANTA ROSA - 12:10 pm
PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm
SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm

PETALUMA - 12:10 pm

CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm
ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB

SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm

Lozt te e e sty e e e eyl e e Sy 2ty s e 2l e e s e £ 2l e sl st st
Selpalpaliplpalpate e lptediealpal e dlp sty e s Sy P Sty P sy Py Py Ep iy 2y Fp

%
2
e
2
x =

R B B R

Thanky to this

Rotaran

Making a
Difference is

still free and worth

every penity!

W.ARTHUR KING, CPA

Managing Partner

MOSS ADAMS LLP

P A8 First Strect, Suite 3
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